MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 498.

Снар. 498.

An act relating to the Great Falls and Conway Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Great Falls and Conway Railroad, a corpo- Privilege to ration established and existing by force of the laws of the state of New Hampshire, be and they hereby are authorized and empowered to cross with their railroad, the Salmon Falls river, from Milton, in said state of New Hampshire near the outlet of the "three ponds" so called, into Lebanon, in this state, and thence to pass through said Lebanon a distance not exceeding Distance three thousand feet and recross said Salmon Falls river into said Milton; and they are hereby further authorized and empowered to take, purchase and hold so much real estate in said May hold Lebanon for a depot and for the track of said railroad, as they may deem necessary for these purposes.

cross into the State of Maine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]

Chapter 499.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Timothy Boutelle, Jediah Morrill, Increase S. Corporators. Johnson, Samuel P. Shaw, Stephen Stark, Harrison A. Smith, James Stackpole, junior, Samuel Appleton, Calvin Gardner, Edwin Noyes, William H. Blair, Augustine Perkins, Jacob M. Crooker, Sumner Percival, Walter Getchell and William Getchell, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Waterville Water Power Company, with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and Powers and requirements incident to similar corporations.

requirements. of wool, &c.,

Corporate

The corporation is authorized to carry on in the Manufacture town of Waterville, the manufacturing of wool, cotton, iron, of wool, &c authorized. lumber, meal, flour and all other articles; and to operate for all the purposes to which water power is usually applied, and may buy, hold and possess estates real and personal to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars.

Capital not to exceed \$500,000.

[Approved March 4, 1852.]